
 
 

 
Boggy Creek Improvement District 

12051 Corporate Boulevard Orlando, FL  32817; Phone: 407-723-5900   
 www.boggycreekid.org 

 
 

The following is the proposed agenda for the upcoming Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District which will be held Tuesday, July 21, 2020 at 3:30 p.m. using telephonic 
conferencing due to the COVID-19 Executive Orders 20-52, 20-69 & 20-123. The proposed agenda for 
this Board Meeting is found below. 
 
Please use the following information to join the telephonic conferencing: 
 
 Phone:   1-844-621-3956 Participant Code: 796 580 192# 
 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING AGENDA 

 
Organizational Matters 

 Roll Call to Confirm a Quorum 
 Public Comment Period  
1. Discussion regarding Executive Orders 20-52, 20-69 & 20-123 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the June 16, 2020 Auditor Selection Committee Meeting 
3. Consideration of the Minutes of the June 16, 2020 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting  

 
Business Matters 

 Consideration of Extending Existing Internal Roadways Landscape and Irrigation 
Maintenance Services Agreement with Cepra  

 Consideration of Extending Existing Interchange Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance 
Services Agreement with Down to Earth 

4. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 2018-154 2018-159 in June 2020 in an amount totaling 
$10,487.58 

5. Ratification of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in June 2020 in an amount 
totaling $26,123.73 

6. Recommendation of Work Authorizations/Proposed Services (if applicable) 
7. Review of District’s Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD  

 
Other Business  

  
 A. Staff Reports 
  1. District Counsel 
  2. District Manager  
  3.   District Engineer 
       4.   Construction Supervisor 

  B. Supervisor Requests 
 

Adjournment  
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
AUDITOR SELECTION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
The Auditor Selection Committee Meeting for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was called to order on 
Tuesday, June 16, 2020 at 3:30 p.m. via telephonic conferencing due to the COVID-19 Executive Orders 
20-52, 20-69 & 20-112 
 
Present via speakerphone: 
 
 Richard Levey    Committee Member    

Jamie Bennett    Committee Member    
Thad Czapka    Committee Member    

 Damon Ventura    Committee Member    
 
Also, attending via phone: 
 

Jennifer Walden   PFM      
Lynne Mullins    PFM      
Tucker Mackie    Hopping Green & Sams    
Jeff Newton    Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc.  
Larry Kaufmann Construction Supervisor & Construction Committee 

Member     
Scott Thacker District Landscape Supervisor & Construction Committee 

Member     
 
 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS     Public Comment Period 
 
Dr. Levey called for any public comments on any agenda items. There were no comments provided. 
 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of Auditing Services 

Proposals 
a) Berger, Toombs, Elam, 

Gaines & Frank 
b) Carr, Riggs & Ingram 

c) Grau & Associates 

 
Ms. Walden noted the District received three different proposals from Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & 
Frank, Carr, Riggs & Ingram, and Grau & Associates. District Management has worked with all of the 
proposers for various Districts they manage.  
 
 
FORTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ranking of Auditing Services 

Proposals 
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Ms. Walden noted for all evaluation criteria other than price that each of the Auditors scored 20 points. 
Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank came in at $19,325.00, Carr, Riggs & Ingram came in at 
$41,100.00. Grau & Associates came in at $26,000.00 and the pricing is for a total of five years.  
 
The recommended rankings are as follows; 

1. Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
2. Grau & Associates 
3. Carr, Riggs & Ingram 

 
 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Auditor Selection Committee for the 
Boggy Creek District accepted the recommended rankings, ranking Berger, Tooms, Elam, Gaines & Frank 
as the No.1 bidder, Grau & Associates as the No. 2 bidder and Carr, Riggs & Ingram as the No. 3 bidder. 
 

 

 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS      Adjournment 
 
 
There was no further business to discuss. Ms. Walden requested a motion to adjourn. 
 

 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the June 16, 2020 Meeting of the Auditor 
Selection Committee for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was adjourned. 
 

 

 

________________________    _________________________ 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair 



BOGGY CREEK  
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the June 16, 2020 
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING MINUTES 

 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
The Board of Supervisors’ Meeting for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was called to order on 
Tuesday, June 16, 2020, at 3:33 p.m. via telephonic conferencing due to the COVID-19 Executive Orders 
20-52, 20-69 & 20-112. 
 
Present via speakerphone: 
 
 Richard Levey   Chairperson     

Damon Ventura   Vice-Chair     
 Thad Czapka   Assistant Secretary    

Jamie Bennett   Assistant Secretary    
 
Also, attending via phone: 
 

Lynne Mullins   PFM      
Jennifer Walden  PFM      
Tucker Mackie   Hopping Green & Sams    
Jeff Newton   Donald W. McIntosh Associates   
Larry Kaufmann   Construction Supervisor & Construction Committee Member  
Scott Thacker   District Landscape Supervisor & Construction Committee Member
          

 
 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS     Public Comment Period 
 
Dr. Levey noted for the record there were no members of the public present.  
 
 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Swearing in Newly Appointed 

Board Member 
 
Ms. Walden noted that included in the agenda packet is a copy of Ms. Bennett’s oath of office. She was 
sworn in prior to today’s meeting.  
 
 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion Regarding 

Executive Orders 20-52, 20-69 
and 20-112 

 
Ms. Walden explained the Executive Orders are included in the packet and they state that the District is 
able to hold their meetings via telephonic conferencing due to the COVID-19 situation. Also included is a 
proof of the ad that notes those Executive Orders as well as the telephonic conferencing information so the 
public can join the meeting safely. 
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes 
of the May 19, 2020 Board of 
Supervisors’ Meeting 

 
Board Members reviewed the minutes from the May 19, 2020 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting.  
 

 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District approved the Minutes of the May 19, 2020 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting. 
 

 
 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 

2020-08, Election of Officers 
 

Ms. Walden explained the current slate of officers is as follows: Dr. Levey as Chair, Mr. Ventura as Vice-
Chair, Ms. Walden as Secretary, Ms. Mullins, Mr. Czapka, Ms. Isaacs, and Mr. Tinetti, as Assistant 
Secretaries, Ms. Lane as Treasurer, and Ms. Glasgow as Assistant Treasurer. 
 
Ms. Walden recommended the Board switch Ms. Bennett for Ms. Isaacs as Assistant Secretary. 
 

 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District approved Resolution 2020-08, Election of Officers as follows: Dr. Richard Levey 
as Chair, Mr. Damon Ventura as Vice-Chair, Ms. Jennifer Walden as Secretary, Ms. Lynne Mullins, Mr. 
Thad Czapka, Ms. Jamie Bennett, and Mr. Chad Tinetti as Assistant Secretaries, Ms. Amanda Lane as 
Treasurer, and Ms. Jennifer Glasgow as Assistant Treasurer. 

 
 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of Auditor Selection 

Committee Rankings & 
Selection of Auditor 

 

Ms. Walden noted the recommended rankings from the Auditor Selection Committee as follows: 
1. Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank received 100 points 
2. Grau & Associates received 93.1 points 
3. Carr, Riggs & Ingram received 77.5 points 

 
She requested a motion from the Board to accept the recommended rankings by the Auditor Selection 
Committee. 
 

 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District accepted the recommended rankings from the Auditor Selection Committee 
with Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & Frank ranked as No. 1, Grau & Associates ranked as No. 2 and Carr, 
Riggs & Ingram ranked as No. 3.  
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EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review and Acceptance of 

Fiscal Year 2019 Audit Draft 
 

Ms. Walden noted this just came to the District recently and District Management was unable to include it 
into the agenda. She requested a motion for the Board to delegate authority to the Chair to accept the Audit 
outside of a meeting. Mr. Ventura requested that he be granted the authority to review and accept the Audit 
as the Vice-Chair. Dr. Levey supported that request.  
 

 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District delegated authority to the Vice-Chair to accept the Fiscal Year 2019 Audit.  

 
 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Maintenance 

Agreement with Berman 
 

Ms. Mackie requested the Board table the consideration of this item. The request is that it be considered 
along with the Personnel Leasing Agreement amendments that will be considered in conjunction with 
approval of the final budget. This will be brought back before the Board in August. No action is required. 
 
 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Requisition 

Nos. 2018-148 – 2018-153 paid 
in May 2020 in the amount 
totaling $135,182.37 

 
Board Members reviewed Requisition Nos. 2018-148 – 2018-153 paid in May 2020 in the amount totaling 
$135,182.37. 
 

 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District ratified Requisition Nos. 2018-148 – 2018-153 paid in May 2020 in an amount 
totaling $135,182.37. 

 
 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation and 

Maintenance Expenditures 
paid in May 2020 in an amount 
totaling $114,095.66  

 
Board Members reviewed the Operation & Maintenance expenditures paid in May 2020 in an amount 
totaling $114,095.66. 
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On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District ratified the Operation & Maintenance Expenditures paid in May 2020 in an 
amount totaling $114,095.66. 

 
 
TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Recommendation of Work 

Authorizations/Proposed 
Services 

 
Mr. Kaufmann stated that there were no Work Authorizations for this Board. 
 
 
THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of District’s Financial 

Position and Budget to Actual 
YTD 

 
Board Members reviewed the Statement of Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD. Ms. Walden stated 
that the budget to actual and financials are through May 31, 2020. The District has spent $503,000.00 vs. 
an overall budget of $920,500.00. There was no action required by the Board.  
 
 
FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS         Staff Reports 
 

 

District Counsel –  Ms. Mackie explained the current Executive Order that moved the State of 

Florida into Phase 2 changed the date for the expiration of the Sunshine 

Law waiver to June 30, 2020. There is a possibility that without that being 

further extended that the Board will need to meet in a physical location for 

its July meeting. PFM worked to secure an alternate location at a hotel for 

purposes of holding that meeting in person if required. In the event that 

more than 10 people attend that meeting, the District may also be required 

to continue to offer the virtual attendance option.  

 

It was suggested in the Greeneway District Meeting that in the event 

attendance is limited that only the Board and PFM attend in person to allow 

for public participation in person. The date of that meeting is July 21, 2020 

and the name of the hotel is the Courtyard Orlando Lake Nona. The hotel 

is mandating the District cannot have more than 10 people in physical 

attendance at this time. If the Executive Order is extended, the Board can 

continue to hold teleconference meetings. Ms. Walden will keep everyone 

informed.  
 

District Manager –  No Report 
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District Engineer –  Mr. Newton discussed his Construction Contract Status Memo (Minutes 

Exhibit A). For Nemours Parkway Phase 7, Mr. Newton received a 

Certificate of Completion from the City of Orlando on May 27, 2020 and 

he conducted a final landscape walk. He recommended to the Greenway 

Board that the District issue a Certificate of Final Completion and establish 

the date of completion and the commencement of warranties. It is also 

recommended that they release the retainage. There is no action required 

for this District but there will be an invoice coming from the Greeneway 

District for this District’s portion of that work sometime within the next 

month or two.  

 

As for the traffic signalization improvements at the intersection of Helios 

Boulevard and Lake Nona Boulevard they may still be in flash mode. There 

was a problem with a fiber termination in the signal control box. The 

Contractor is in the process of fixing it. There is a Change Order attached 

to the memo which is to pay the Sub-Contractor to terminate the existing 

fibers in the box. The recommended motion would be for the approval of 

Change Order No. 5 in the additive amount of $770.38. He also requested 

the Board to authorize District staff to release the retainage. The only 

funds the District would hold in advance would be the funds needed to pay 

the Contractor for the LED Luminaires that the Developer requested. 

  

 
On Motion by Mr. Ventura, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy 
Creek Improvement District approved Change Order No. 5 in the additive amount of $770.38 and authorized 
District staff to release the retainage for the Nemours Parkway Phase 7 project.  

 

Mr. Newton explained that District staff has determined it would be a good 

policy to issue a Certificate of Final Completion on completed projects to 

establish the commencement of the warranty period and the Chair will be 

asked to sign that certificate. He added that it will formalize the 

establishment of the final completion date.  

 

Construction Supervisor –  No Report 

 

District Landscape Supervisor-  No Report 

 
 
FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS     Supervisor and Audience  
         Comments & Adjournment 
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There were no Supervisor requests or audience comments. Dr. Levey requested a motion to adjourn. 
 
 
On Motion by Mr. Czapka, second by Mr. Ventura, with all in favor, the June 16, 2020 meeting of the Board 
of Supervisors for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was adjourned. 
 

 

 

_______________________________   _______________________________ 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair 



BOGGY CREEK  
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Requisition Nos. 2018-154 – 2018-159 in  

June 2020 in an amount totaling $10,487.58  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 12051 CORPORATE BLVD ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 
PHONE: (407) 382-3256 ● FAX: (407) 382-3254 

 
Requisition Recap 

For Board Approval 
 

Attached please find the listing of requisitions approved to be paid from bond funds from 
June 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020. This does not include requisitions previously 
approved by the Board. 
 
 
REQUISITION NO. PAYEE AMOUNT 

2018-154 Donald W. McIntosh Associates  $1,737.33  
2018-155 Vanasse Hangen Brustlin  $1,152.00  
2018-156 Jon M Hall Company  $4,680.00  
2018-157 Donald W. McIntosh Associates  $1,862.25  
2018-158 Vanasse Hangen Brustlin  $0.00  
2018-159 Vanasse Hangen Brustlin  $1,056.00  

  $10,487.58 
 



DATE: 
PAYEE: 
ADDRESS: 

ITEM: 

EXHIBITD 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT AND 

2018 NOTE REQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

May 22, 2020 
Donald W McIntosh Associates 
2200 Park Avenue North 
Winter Park, FL 32789 

REQUISITION NO: 
AMOUNT DUE: 
FUND: 

2018-154 
$1,737.33 
Acquisition/Construction 

• Invoice 37848 for Project 23218 (Lake Nona Boggy Creek) Through 04/24/2020-
$1,193.75

• Invoice 37850 for Project 16193 (Lake Nona Town Center Parcel 22A Perimeter
Road, Lift Station 10 and Forcemain) Through 04/24/2020 - $395.58

• Invoice 3 7852 for Project 18128 (Nemours Parkway Phase 7 - Construction Phase
Services - BCID) Through 04/24/2020 - $148.00

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the 2018 Acquisition and Construction 
Account, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and the construction of the 2018 Project (herein after the "Project") and each represents a Cost of the Project, and has 
not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the District notice 
of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the monies 
payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the 
payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing payment on 
account of any retained percentage, which the District is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

It is hereby represented by the undersigned that the Governing Body of the District has approved this 
requisition or has approved the specific contract with respect to which disbursements pursuant to this requisition are 
due and payable. 

Attached hereto are photocopies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BY:. _ __ __________ __ _ 
CHAIRMAN or VICE CHAIRMAN 

DISTRICT ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR PROJECT EXPENDITURES 

The undersigned District Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursem 
is consistent with: (i) the applicable or construction contract; (ii) the plan d sp 
2018 Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; an , (iii) the r 

BY: 

BCID Series 20i8 Req. 154-Donald W McIntosh Associates May 22,2020 Page 1 oft 

Received via email on May 28, 2020



DATE: 
PAYEE: 
ADDRESS: 

ITEM: 

EXHIBITD 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT AND 

2018 NOTE REQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

May 29,2020 
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin 
101 Walnut Street 
PO Box 9151 
Watertown, MA 02471 

REQUISITION NO: 
AMOUNT DUE: 
FUND: 

2018-155 
$1,152.00 
Acquisition/Construction 

Invoice 315542 for Project 63084.04 (Lake Nona Blvd at Helios Blvd. Traffic Signal Design) 
Throusth 05/16/2020 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the 2018 Acquisition and Construction 
Account, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and the construction of the 2018 Project (herein after the "Project") and each represents a Cost of the Project, and has 
not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the District notice 
of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the monies 
payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the 
payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing payment on 
account of any retained percentage, which the District is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

It is hereby represented by the undersigned that the Governing Body of the District has approved this 
requisition or has approved the specific contract with respect to which disbursements pursuant to this requisition are 
due and payable. 

Attached hereto are photocopies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BY: ______________ _ 
CHAIRMAN or VICE CHAIRMAN 

DISTRICT ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR PROJECT EXPENDITURES 

The undersigned District Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a cost of the 2018 Project and 
is consistent with: (i) the applicable or construction contract; (ii) the plans a d pecificatio for the portion of the 
2018 Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; and, ·1i) th repo o· e District Engineer. 

BY: 

BCID Series 2018 Req. 155-Vanasse Hangen Brustlin May 29, 2020 Page 1 ofl 

Received via email on June 3, 2020



DATE: 
PAYEE: 
ADDRESS: 

ITEM: 

EXHIBITD 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT AND 

2018 NOTE REQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

June 5, 2020 
Jon M Hall Company 
1400 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd 
Sanford, FL 32771 

REQUISITION NO: 
AMOUNT DUE: 
FUND: 

2018-156 
$4,680.00 
Acquisition/Construction 

Pay Application #26 Final For Project 18007 (Lake Nona Nemours Pkwy West & Lift Station) 
Throu�h 04/30/2020 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the 2018 Acquisition and Construction 
Account, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and the construction of the 2018 Project (herein after the "Project") and each represents a Cost of the Project, and has 
not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the District notice 
of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the monies 
payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the 
payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing payment on 
account of any retained percentage, which the District is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

It is hereby represented by the undersigned that the Governing Body of the District has approved this 
requisition or has approved the specific contract with respect to which disbursements pursuant to this requisition are 
due and payable. 

Attached hereto are photocopies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BY: ______________ _ 
CHAIRMAN or VICE CHAIRMAN 

DISTRICT ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR PROJECT EXPENDITURES 

The undersigned District Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a cost of the 2018 Project and 
is consistent with: (i) the applicable or construction contract; (ii) the plans specificati for the portion of the 
2018 Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; and iii) e rep o the District Engineer. 

BY: 

DISTRICT 

BCID Series 2018 Req. 156 - Jon M Hall Company June 5, 2020 Page 1 ofl 
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DATE: 
PAYEE: 
ADDRESS: 

ITEM: 

EXHIBITD 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT AND 

2018 NOTE REQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

June 26, 2020 
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin 
101 Walnut Street 
PO Box 9151 
Watertown, :rvlA 02471 

REQUISITION NO: 
AMOUNT DUE: 
FUND: 

2018-159 
$1,056.00 
Acquisition/Construction 

Invoice 317535 for Project 63084.04 (Lake Nona Blvd at Helios Blvd. Traffic Signal Design) 
Throuim 06/13/2020 

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by 
the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the 2018 Acquisition and Construction 
Account, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and the construction of the 2018 Project (herein after the "Project") and each represents a Cost of the Project, and has 
not previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the District notice 
of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of the monies 
payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released simultaneously with the 
payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing payment on 
account of any retained percentage, which the District is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

It is hereby represented by the undersigned that the Governing Body of the District has approved this 
requisition or has approved the specific contract with respect to which disbursements pursuant to this requisition are 
due and payable. 

Attached hereto are photocopies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

BY: 
----------------

CHAIRMAN or VICE CHAIRMAN 

DISTRICT ENGINEER'S APPROVAL FOR PROJECT EXPENDITURES 

The undersigned District Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a cost of the 2018 Project and 
is consistent with: (i) the applicable or construction contract; (ii) the plans specifications for the portion of the 
2018 Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; and iii) t e report o he District Engineer. 

BY: 

Date 

BCID Series 2018 Reg. 159 - Vanasse Hangen Brustlin June 26, 2020 Pagelofl 
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BOGGY CREEK  
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Work Authorizations/Proposed Services 

 (if applicable) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BOGGY CREEK  
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
District’s Financial Position and 

 Budget to Actual YTD 
 
 
 

 



General Debt Service Capital Projects General Long-
Term Debt Total

$356,506.98 $356,506.98 
1,297.18 1,297.18 
3,389.00 3,389.00 

14,802.32 14,802.32 
1,728.49 1,728.49 
4,550.00 4,550.00 

20,182.78 20,182.78 
2,360.10 2,360.10 

$3,951,512.50 3,951,512.50 
982,224.80 982,224.80 

1,271,337.92 1,271,337.92 
2,616.94 2,616.94 

$13,128.77 13,128.77 
21,241.55 21,241.55 

570.47 570.47 
93.12 93.12 

$404,816.85 $6,207,692.16 $35,033.91 $0.00 $6,647,542.92 

$6,207,692.16 $6,207,692.16 
66,877,307.84 66,877,307.84 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,085,000.00 $73,085,000.00 

$404,816.85 $6,207,692.16 $35,033.91 $73,085,000.00 $79,732,542.92 

$59,839.70 $59,839.70 
3,389.00 3,389.00 

$7,694.00 7,694.00 
27,769.19 27,769.19 

$63,228.70 $0.00 $35,463.19 $0.00 $98,691.89 

$73,085,000.00 $73,085,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,085,000.00 $73,085,000.00 

$63,228.70 $0.00 $35,463.19 $73,085,000.00 $73,183,691.89 

$70,670.30 $70,670.30 
(82,749.58) (82,749.58)
353,667.43 353,667.43 

($3,271,564.88) (3,271,564.88)
1,405,223.01 1,405,223.01 

8,074,034.03 8,074,034.03 
($22,384,631.35) (22,384,631.35)

(5,148,116.24) (5,148,116.24)
835,342.15 835,342.15 

26,696,976.16 26,696,976.16 

$341,588.15 $6,207,692.16 ($429.28) $0.00 $6,548,851.03 

$404,816.85 $6,207,692.16 $35,033.91 $73,085,000.00 $79,732,542.92 Total Liabilities and Net Assets

Net Assets - General Government
Net Assets, Unrestricted
Net Assets, Unrestricted

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets - General Government

Total Net Assets

Net Assets
Net Assets, Unrestricted
Net Assets - General Government

Current Year Net Assets - General Government

Net Assets, Unrestricted
Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted

Retainage Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Total Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Deferred Revenue
Accounts Payable

Due From Other Governmental Units

Total Current Assets

Investments
Amount Available in Debt Service Funds
Amount To Be Provided

Total Investments

Debt Service Reserve Series 2018
Revenue Series 2013
Interest Series 2018
General Checking Account
Acquisition/Construction Series 2013
Acquisition/Construction Series 2018

Due From Other Governmental Units
Prepaid Expenses
Deposits
Infrastructure Capital Reserve
Interchange Maintenance Reserve
Debt Service Reserve Series 2013

Assets

Current Assets
General Checking Account
State Board of Administration
Accounts Receivable - Due from Developer

Boggy Creek Improvement District
Statement of Financial Position

As of 6/30/2020
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General Debt Service Capital Projects
General Long-

Term Debt
Total

Revenues

Off-Roll Assessments $918,113.72 $918,113.72

Developer Contributions 3,316.50 3,316.50

Off-Roll Assessments $83,723.52 83,723.52

Other Assessments 5,176,109.52 5,176,109.52

Inter-Fund Group Transfers In (5,768.71) (5,768.71)

Debt Proceeds 640,724.30 640,724.30

Other Income & Other Financing Sources $122,998.44 122,998.44

Inter-Fund Transfers In 5,768.71 5,768.71

Debt Proceeds 1,053,695.99 1,053,695.99

Total Revenues $921,430.22 $5,894,788.63 $1,182,463.14 $0.00 $7,998,681.99

Expenses

Supervisor Fees $4,000.00 $4,000.00

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 3,331.00 3,331.00

Trustee Services 6,330.32 6,330.32

Management 28,125.00 28,125.00

Engineering 9,439.00 9,439.00

Dissemination Agent 5,000.00 5,000.00

District Counsel 11,889.81 11,889.81

Assessment Administration 7,500.00 7,500.00

Audit 5,500.00 5,500.00

Travel and Per Diem 39.75 39.75

Postage & Shipping 105.15 105.15

Legal Advertising 2,987.52 2,987.52

Miscellaneous 200.09 200.09

Web Site Maintenance 405.00 405.00

Holiday Decorations 372.00 372.00

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00 175.00

Electric 3,053.15 3,053.15

Water Reclaimed 24,623.14 24,623.14

General Insurance 3,779.00 3,779.00

Property & Casualty 3,422.00 3,422.00

Irrigation Parts 55,660.87 55,660.87

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 175,882.74 175,882.74

Landscape Improvements 57,318.00 57,318.00

Tree Trimming 8,160.00 8,160.00

Contingency 712.75 712.75

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 2,442.33 2,442.33

IME - Irrigation 3,151.33 3,151.33

IME - Landscaping 61,977.04 61,977.04

IME - Lighting 16,603.49 16,603.49

IME - Miscellaneous 3,553.87 3,553.87

IME - Water Reclaimed 426.07 426.07

Pest Control 1,510.00 1,510.00

Entry and Wall Maintenance 5,000.00 5,000.00

Streetlights 40,142.45 40,142.45

Personnel Leasing Agreement 15,000.03 15,000.03

Principal Payment $1,450,000.00 1,450,000.00

Interest Payments 3,043,844.70 3,043,844.70

Engineering $17,897.88 17,897.88

District Counsel 5,481.49 5,481.49

Legal Advertising 706.68 706.68

Contingency 323,088.96 323,088.96

Total Expenses $567,817.90 $4,493,844.70 $347,175.01 $0.00 $5,408,837.61

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses)

Interest Income $55.11 $55.11

Interest Income $4,279.08 4,279.08

Interest Income $54.02 54.02

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) $55.11 $4,279.08 $54.02 $0.00 $4,388.21

Change In Net Assets $353,667.43 $1,405,223.01 $835,342.15 $0.00 $2,594,232.59

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year ($12,079.28) $4,802,469.15 ($835,771.43) $0.00 $3,954,618.44

Net Assets At End Of Year $341,588.15 $6,207,692.16 ($429.28) $0.00 $6,548,851.03

As of 6/30/2020
Statement of Activities

Boggy Creek Improvement District
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Actual Budget Variance FY 2020 
Adopted Budget

918,113.72$      690,341.58$      227,772.14$      920,455.44$      
3,316.50 -                    3,316.50            -                    

921,430.22$      690,341.58$      231,088.64$      920,455.44$      

Legislative
Supervisor Fees 4,000.00$          5,400.00$          (1,400.00)$         7,200.00$          

Financial & Administrative
Public Officials' Liability Insurance 3,331.00 2,625.00            706.00               3,500.00            
Trustee Services 6,330.32 2,025.00            4,305.32            2,700.00            
Management 28,125.00 28,125.00          -                    37,500.00          
Engineering 9,439.00 7,500.00            1,939.00            10,000.00          
Dissemination Agent 5,000.00 3,750.00            1,250.00            5,000.00            
District Counsel 11,889.81 22,500.00          (10,610.19)         30,000.00          
Assessment Administration 7,500.00 5,625.00            1,875.00            7,500.00            
Reamortization Schedules -                     187.50              (187.50)              250.00               
Audit 5,500.00            4,875.00            625.00               6,500.00            
Arbitrage Calculation -                     900.00              (900.00)              1,200.00            
Travel and Per Diem 39.75                 262.50              (222.75)              350.00               
Telephone -                     262.50              (262.50)              350.00               
Postage & Shipping 105.15               375.00              (269.85)              500.00               
Copies -                     1,875.00            (1,875.00)           2,500.00            
Legal Advertising 2,987.52            4,500.00            (1,512.48)           6,000.00            
Miscellaneous 200.09               2,249.99            (2,049.90)           3,000.00            
Property Taxes -                     375.00              (375.00)              500.00               
Web Site Maintenance 405.00               2,025.00            (1,620.00)           2,700.00            
Holiday Decorations 372.00               750.00              (378.00)              1,000.00            
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00               131.25              43.75                 175.00               

85,399.64$        96,318.74$        (10,919.10)$       128,425.00$      

Budget to Actual
Boggy Creek Improvement District

Revenues
Off-Roll Assessments

For the Month Ending 06/30/2020

Net Revenues

General & Administrative Expenses

Total General & Administrative Expenses

Developer Contributions
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Actual Budget Variance FY 2020 
Adopted Budget

Budget to Actual
Boggy Creek Improvement District

For the Month Ending 06/30/2020

Electric Utility Services
Electric 3,053.15$          1,500.00$          1,553.15$          2,000.00$          
Entry Lighting -                     375.00              (375.00)              500.00               

Water-Sewer Combination Services
24,623.14          33,750.00          (9,126.86)           45,000.00          

Other Physical Environment
General Insurance 3,779.00            3,037.50            741.50               4,050.00            
Property & Casualty 3,422.00            2,625.00            797.00               3,500.00            

-                     375.00              (375.00)              500.00               
55,660.87          22,500.00          33,160.87          30,000.00          

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 175,882.74        190,045.13        (14,162.39)         253,393.50        
Landscape Improvements 16,153.00          41,250.00          (25,097.00)         55,000.00          
Other Landscape Maintenance 41,165.00          47,143.20          (5,978.20)           62,857.60          

8,160.00            30,000.00          (21,840.00)         40,000.00          
712.75               15,000.00          (14,287.25)         20,000.00          

1,510.00            -                    1,510.00            -                    
Hurricane Cleanup -                     15,000.00          (15,000.00)         20,000.00          

Interchange Maintenance Expenses
IME - Aquatics Maintenance 2,442.33 2,583.75            (141.42)              3,445.00            
IME - Irrigation Repair 3,151.33 7,312.50            (4,161.17)           9,750.00            
IME - Landscaping 61,977.04 59,038.20          2,938.84            78,717.60          
IME - Lighting 16,603.49 15,000.00          1,603.49            20,000.00          
IME - Miscellaneous 3,553.87 1,124.91            2,428.96            1,499.88            
IME - Water Reclaimed 426.07 2,250.00            (1,823.93)           3,000.00            

Road & Street Facilities
Entry and Wall Maintenance 5,000.00            7,500.00            (2,500.00)           10,000.00          
Streetlights 40,142.45          64,792.65          (24,650.20)         86,390.20          

Parks & Recreation
Personnel Leasing Agreement 15,000.03          15,000.00          0.03                   20,000.00          

Reserves
Infrastructure Capital Reserve -                     15,125.00          (15,125.00)         20,166.67          
Interchange Maintenance Reserve -                     1,770.00            (1,770.00)           2,360.00            

482,418.26$      594,097.84$      (111,679.58)$     792,130.44$      

567,817.90$      690,416.58$      (122,598.68)$     920,555.44$      

353,612.32$      (75.00)$             353,687.32$      (100.00)$            

55.11$               75.00$              (19.89)$              100.00$             

55.11$               75.00$              (19.89)$              100.00$             

353,667.43$      -$                  353,667.43$      -$                   

Field Operations Expenses

Water Reclaimed

Net Income (Loss)

Other Insurance
Irrigation Repairs

Tree Trimming
Contingency

Total Field Operations Expenses

Total Expenses

Income (Loss) from Operations

Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income

Total Other Income (Expense)

Pest Control
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Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 YTD Actual

376,547.63$   23,739.48$     54,071.05$     -$                  65,209.44$     27,262.58$     173,859.29$   56,847.61$     140,576.64$   918,113.72$   

Developer Contributions -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  3,316.50         3,316.50         

376,547.63$   23,739.48$     54,071.05$     -$                  65,209.44$     27,262.58$     173,859.29$   56,847.61$     143,893.14$    $   921,430.22 

Legislative

Supervisor Fees 600.00$          600.00$          400.00$          600.00$            400.00$          -$               600.00$          400.00$          400.00$          4,000.00$       

Financial & Administrative

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 3,331.00         -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 3,331.00         

Trustee Services 5,095.68         -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  1,234.64         6,330.32         

Management -                  3,125.00         3,125.00         6,250.00           3,125.00         3,125.00         3,125.00         3,125.00         3,125.00         28,125.00       

Engineering -                  -                  -                  -                    1,535.00         386.00            3,566.50         1,209.00         2,742.50         9,439.00         

Dissemination Agent -                  -                  1,250.00         -                    -                 -                 3,750.00         -                  -                 5,000.00         

District Counsel -                  -                  2,210.58         2,006.50           1,556.35         1,910.13         2,122.25         999.00            1,085.00         11,889.81       

Assessment Administration 7,500.00         -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 7,500.00         

Reamortization Schedules -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Audit -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 4,000.00         1,000.00         500.00            5,500.00         

Arbitrage Calculation -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Travel and Per Diem -                  -                  -                  -                    32.66              7.09                -                 -                  -                 39.75              

Telephone -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Postage & Shipping -                  -                  16.88              -                    54.18              -                 -                 34.09              -                 105.15            

Copies -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Legal Advertising 256.25            -                  396.25            877.51              200.00            196.25            -                 1,061.26         -                 2,987.52         

Miscellaneous -                  -                  -                  -                    30.00              -                 -                 170.09            -                 200.09            

Property Taxes -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  

Web Site Maintenance 105.00            -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 300.00            -                 405.00            

Holiday Decorations -                  372.00            -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 372.00            

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00            -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 175.00            

17,062.93$     4,097.00$       7,398.71$       9,734.01$         6,933.19$       5,624.47$       17,163.75$     8,298.44$       9,087.14$        $     85,399.64 

Electric Utility Services

Electric -$                384.18$          384.19$          394.84$            395.21$          373.36$          382.81$          360.42$          378.14$           $       3,053.15 

Entry Lighting -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                                      - 

Water-Sewer Combination Services

Water Reclaimed -                  3,616.80         2,127.15         1,637.57           2,259.35         2,308.22         4,181.35         3,789.21         4,703.49                 24,623.14 

Other Physical Environment

General Insurance 3,779.00         -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                           3,779.00 

Property & Casualty Insurance 3,422.00         -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                           3,422.00 

Other Insurance -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                                      - 

Irrigation Repairs 1,997.65         10,164.65       14,715.30       1,852.20           1,849.40         3,772.95         11,434.40       855.12            9,019.20                 55,660.87 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 19,048.00       19,008.51       19,008.51       19,008.51         19,008.51       19,008.51       19,008.51       21,391.84       21,391.84             175,882.74 

Landscape Improvements 2,400.00         504.00            3,619.20         9,079.80           -                 -                 -                 -                  550.00                    16,153.00 

Other Landscape Maintenance -                  -                  -                  35,987.00         -                 -                 -                 -                  5,178.00                 41,165.00 

Tree Trimming -                  5,120.00         2,200.00         840.00              -                 -                 -                 -                  -                           8,160.00 

Contingency -                  -                  150.00            512.75              50.00              -                 -                 -                  -                              712.75 

Net Revenues

General & Administrative Expenses

Total General & Administrative Expenses

Field Operations

Off-Roll Assessments

Boggy Creek Improvement District
Budget to Actual

For the Month Ending 06/30/2020

Revenues
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Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 YTD Actual

Boggy Creek Improvement District
Budget to Actual

For the Month Ending 06/30/2020

Pest Control -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 1,510.00         -                 -                  -                           1,510.00 

Hurricane Cleanup -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                                      - 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 271.37            271.37            271.37            271.37              271.37            271.37            271.37            271.37            271.37                      2,442.33 

IME - Irrigation 780.00            1,205.55         130.81            -                    176.26            218.98            -                 490.39            149.34                      3,151.33 

IME - Landscaping 6,565.22         6,565.22         6,873.32         6,565.22           8,910.18         6,565.22         -                 13,130.44       6,802.22                 61,977.04 

IME - Lighting 53.62              75.88              67.71              13,594.22         52.75              56.47              2,615.34         40.88              46.62                      16,603.49 

IME - Miscellaneous -                  2,431.00         1,023.75         -                    -                 99.12              -                 -                  -                           3,553.87 

IME - Water Reclaimed -                  65.48              43.95              122.57              (80.41)            36.77              94.64              67.60              75.47                           426.07 

Road & Street Facilities

Entry and Wall Maintenance -                  -                  5,000.00         -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                           5,000.00 

Streetlights -                  4,972.23         4,890.98         4,927.53           4,928.32         4,925.15         5,167.46         5,161.75         5,169.03                 40,142.45 

Parks & Recreation

Personnel Leasing Agreement -                  -                  5,000.01         1,666.67           1,666.67         1,666.67         1,666.67         1,666.67         1,666.67                 15,000.03 

Reserves

Infrastructure Capital Reserve -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                                      - 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve -                  -                  -                  -                    -                 -                 -                 -                  -                                      - 

38,316.86$     54,384.87$     65,506.25$     96,460.25$       39,487.61$     40,812.79$     44,822.55$     47,225.69$     55,401.39$      $   482,418.26 

55,379.79$     58,481.87$     72,904.96$     106,194.26$     46,420.80$     46,437.26$     61,986.30$     55,524.13$     64,488.53$      $   567,817.90 

321,167.84$   (34,742.39)$    (18,833.91)$    (106,194.26)$    18,788.64$     (19,174.68)$   111,872.99$   1,323.48$       79,404.61$      $   353,612.32 

8.21$              6.70$              7.16$              6.59$                5.46$              5.01$              4.18$              5.77$              6.03$               $            55.11 

8.21$              6.70$              7.16$              6.59$                5.46$              5.01$              4.18$              5.77$              6.03$               $            55.11 

321,176.05$   (34,735.69)$    (18,826.75)$    (106,187.67)$    18,794.10$     (19,169.67)$   111,877.17$   1,329.25$       79,410.64$      $   353,667.43 Net Income (Loss)

Total Field Operations Expenses

Total Expenses

Income (Loss) from Operations

Other Income (Expense)

Interest Income

Total Other Income (Expense)
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Boggy Creek Improvement District
FY 2020

Cash Flow Analysis

Beg. Cash FY19 Inflows FY19 Outflows FY20 Inflows FY20 Outflows End. Cash

10/1/2018 78,082.40        304,920.95              (58,290.28)                   -                            -                                309,428.74      
11/1/2018 309,428.74      8,476.75                  (12,010.78)                   -                            -                                305,021.21      
12/1/2018 305,021.21      22,112.34                (111,656.27)                 -                            -                                207,407.39      

1/1/2019 207,407.39      64,405.97                (82,263.20)                   -                            -                                189,550.16      
2/1/2019 189,550.16      158,727.97              (83,538.65)                   -                            -                                264,739.48      
3/1/2019 264,739.48      17,337.39                (76,939.42)                   -                            -                                205,137.45      
4/1/2019 205,137.45      41,746.34                (82,975.53)                   -                            -                                163,908.26      
5/1/2019 163,908.26      205,037.23              (123,667.47)                 -                            -                                245,278.02      
6/1/2019 245,278.02      16,924.06                (70,546.81)                   -                            -                                191,655.27      
7/1/2019 191,655.27      14,864.13                (80,143.61)                   -                            (1,728.49)                     124,647.30      
8/1/2019 124,647.30      28,850.11                (74,307.50)                   -                            -                                79,189.91        
9/1/2019 79,189.91        38,127.05                (141,678.90)                 328,287.82              (13,899.19)                   290,026.69      

10/1/2019 290,026.69      84,137.22                (109,350.56)                 48,264.15                (56,847.28)                   256,230.22      
11/1/2019 256,230.22      -                            (27,688.82)                   33,663.63                (41,739.45)                   220,465.58      
12/1/2019 220,465.58      26,759.67                -                                70,004.98                (62,791.46)                   254,438.77      

1/1/2020 254,438.77      -                            -                                30,279.60                (82,058.63)                   202,659.74      
2/1/2020 202,659.74      -                            -                                136,116.85              (217,768.87)                 121,007.72      
3/1/2020 121,007.72      -                            -                                27,264.41                (8,557.75)                     139,714.38      
4/1/2020 139,714.38      -                            -                                198,830.70              (93,008.82)                   245,536.26      
5/1/2020 245,536.26      -                            -                                78,175.42                (114,095.66)                 209,616.02      
6/1/2020 209,616.02      -                            -                                173,014.69              (26,123.73)                   356,506.98      
7/1/2020 356,506.98      -                            -                                3,363.25                  (57,472.20)                   302,398.03      as of 07/14/2020

FY 20 Totals 1,032,427.18           (1,135,057.80)              1,127,265.50           (776,091.53)                 



Amount

Series 2018 Bond Issue
Original Construction Fund - Not To Exceed 25,000,000.00$     
Additions (Interest, Transfers from DSR, etc.) 160,978.18            
Cumulative Draws Through Prior Month (10,342,618.06)      

==========
Construction Funds Available 14,818,360.12$     

Requisitions This Month
Requisition 2018-160: Orlando Sentinel (376.26)$                
Requisition 2018-161: Donald W. McIntosh Associates (5,699.74)               
Requisition 2018-162: Hopping Green & Sams (202.00)                  
Requisition 2018-163: Florida Industrial Electric (153,897.73)           
Requisition 2018-164: Orlando Sentinel (368.76)                  

==========
Total Requisitions This Month (160,544.49)$         

==========
Construction Funds Remaining 14,657,815.63$     

Committed Funding
Helios Blvd @ Lake Nona Blvd - Florida Industrial Electric (96,950.15)$           
Lake Nona Medical City Drive Phase 2 – Developer-owned as of 03/2020 -                         

==========
Total Committed Funding (96,950.15)$           

==========
Net Uncommitted 14,560,865.48       

Highlighted projects are currently being billed and funded

Boggy Creek Improvement District
Construction Tracking - mid-July

July 14, 2020
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